generalized prejudice against individuals with alternate ethnicity, orientation, or religiosity and portray 
some degree of favoritism for in-groups and stereotyping of out-groups, often negative. 

The Ethnocentrism Scale was administered to one cohort of freshmen during the new student 
orientation.  One hundred sixteen (116) participated in the assessment; of those 38 answered all 
questions, while 78 failed to respond to all items.  Those who completed all questions had an average 
score of 60.0, while those who missed items had an average score of 66.0.  However, both are

[...]

of prejudice and tendency to think of others in one’s one ethnic perspective.  The number leaving items 
unanswered remains a concern as does the relationship between the instrument, learning outcomes, 
and instructional activities. 

ETS Proficiency Profile (Entering Students) 

One hundred eighteen (118) entering students completed the ETS Proficiency Profile in fall 2013; four 
were excluded from the data analysis because of score irregularities, so that the analysis reported below 
is based on a sample of 114 students.  The following table presents the national average scores, MVNU’s

[...]

The general tendency was for the fall 2013 entering cohort to perform similar to their MVNU 

peers entering in fall 2012.  Generally, MVNU’s scores (entering ACT and Proficiency Profile) remain 
stable across time. 

Test of Bible Knowledge (Entering Students) 

One hundred twenty-two (122) traditional students completed the Test of Bible Knowledge during the 
new student transition activities as a pretest in fall 2013.  As juniors the same students will complete the 
test as a posttest.  The pretest and posttest scores give the University significant information on the

[...]

The 2014 cohort made more principled decisions 
(post-conventional and N2) than previous MVNU junior cohorts.  Collectively this can be considered 
evidence of the overall effectiveness of university efforts on ethical and moral education. 

Ethnocentrism (Juniors) 

One hundred and fourteen (114) juniors completed the Ethnocentrism Scale with a group average of 
40.0, significantly below the previous means of freshmen and juniors; thus they were less centered in 
their own culture’s orientation than previous students.  The scores ranged from 22 to 67, although the